



\$~84

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO 390/2024**

KAMAL ARORA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Mukesh Goyal, Adv.

versus

**GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI (STATE) AND
ORS**

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel
with Mr. Rishikant, Adv. for R-
1/State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

%

18.03.2025

1. This hearing is being conducted through hybrid mode.
2. This appeal is preferred by the Appellant under Section 299 of the Indian Succession Act, 1925, assailing the impugned judgment dated 30.09.2024, whereby the learned District Judge-02, South District, New Delhi, has dismissed the petition for probate of the Will dated 29.03.2003 (Ex.PW1/1) on the opposition which was put forth only by Respondent No.2, whereas the other legal heirs of the deceased/testatrix preferred no such objections.
3. Learned counsel for the Respondent No.1/State is present.
4. None appeared on behalf of the other Respondents, despite sending advance notice.
5. The issue raised in the present appeal requires a deeper examination.
6. Let notice be issued to Respondents No. 2 to 9 by all permissible modes, including *via* approved courier as well.



7. Let the digitized Trial Court Record be also requisitioned.
8. Re-notify the matter before the Joint Registrar on 07.04.2025 for completion of service and for completion of pleadings.
9. Re-notify the matter before this Court on 16.07.2025.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

MARCH 18, 2025

Sp/ss