



\$~21

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ FAO 390/2024

KAMAL ARORA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Sukhbir Sheoran, Advocate.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI (STATE) AND ORSRespondent

Through: Mr.Sanjay Diwakar, Advocate,
for R-2 and R-9 (through VC).
Ms.Auni Singh, Advocate,
Panel Counsel GNCTD.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

23.09.2025

%

Regular stenographer is on leave today.

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 18.03.2025 for completion of service of R-2 to 9 and pleadings.

As per office note, notice sent to R-8 is received back unserved with the report 'not residing at the given address' and vakalatnama on behalf of R-2 and 9 has been filed.

Another opportunity is granted to serve R-8.

Let fresh address of R-8 be filed within four weeks and thereafter fresh notice be issued to R-8 to be served by all permissible modes on filing of PF within four weeks.

Opportunity is granted to the served respondents to file reply.

Let reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks. Parties shall exchange the advance copy.



Matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 20.11.2025. Be placed accordingly.

Tentative date fixed before this Court is 06.01.2026 subject to further directions of the Hon'ble Court.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 23, 2025/bhawana